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Global view 
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Hedging Summary 

excl. premiums inc. premiums

EURCHF CHF Coiffes CHF  116 292   0% 0% 1.0354 1.0354

EURRUB Lot 1.1 Roscosmos RUB 4 498 340   0% 0% 47.0536 47.0536

AG-1 USD - 65 178   0% 0% 1.1691 1.1691

AL YAH 3 USD - 69 600   0% 0% 1.3040 1.3040

AZERSPACE 2 USD - 63 000   0% 0% 1.0789 1.0789

BSAT-4a USD - 57 000   0% 0% 1.0703 1.0703

CFH 2018 USD - 110 534   0% 0% 1.1179 1.1179

CFH 2019 USD - 15 290   0% 0% 1.2241 1.2241

CFH 2020 USD - 47 180   0% 0% 1.1959 1.1959

DSN-1 USD - 106 298   0% 0% 1.3453 1.3453

Frais Fixes USD  4 000   0% 0% 1.1180 1.1180

GALAXY 14R USD - 75 000   0% 0% 1.1587 1.1587

GSAT 11 USD - 106 000   0% 0% 1.1452 1.1452

GSAT 17 USD - 62 000   0% 0% 1.1220 1.1220

GX5 USD - 57 350   0% 0% 1.0818 1.0818

HELLASAT 4 USD - 118 000   0% 0% 1.2313 1.2313

HORIZONS-3e USD - 100 000   0% 0% 1.0912 1.0912

HS3-IS satellite USD - 109 000   0% 0% 1.1433 1.1433

HYLAS 4 USD - 75 500   0% 0% 1.3738 1.3738

Intelsat 37e USD - 127 000   0% 0% 1.3166 1.3166

INTELSAT 39 USD - 95 000   0% 0% 1.0817 1.0817

JCSAT-17 USD - 99 000   0% 0% 1.1501 1.1501

KOREASAT 7 USD - 72 300   0% 0% 1.3458 1.3458

O3B-F4 USD - 84 000   0% 0% 1.1208 1.1208

O3B-F5 USD - 81 750   0% 0% 1.1211 1.1211

ONEWEB USD - 720 300   0% 0% 1.1524 1.1524

ONEWEB DSA USD - 89 219   0% 0% 1.1962 1.1962

ONEWEB_DSA2 USD - 3 791   0% 0% 1.0884 1.0884

SES 12 USD - 96 340   0% 0% 1.2479 1.2479

SES 15 USD - 18 660   0% 0% 1.2440 1.2440

SGDC USD - 125 900   0% 0% 1.3605 1.3605

Sky BRASIL USD - 119 000   0% 0% 1.3747 1.3747

Soyouz Lot 2.2 USD  59 749   0% 0% 1.1579 1.1579

Soyuz Lot 2.1 USD  285 129   0% 0% 1.2001 1.2001

STAR ONE D2 USD - 78 000   0% 0% 1.1188 1.1188

T-16 SATELLITE USD - 103 000   0% 0% 1.1656 1.1656

TELKOM 3S USD - 72 000   0% 0% 1.3023 1.3023

USD Coiffes USD  107 038   0% 0% 1.1392 1.1392

VEGA Batch 3 USD  25 854   0% 0% 1.2082 1.2082

VIASAT-2 USD - 115 000   0% 0% 1.1333 1.1333

VIASAT-3X USD - 125 000   0% 0% 1.3744 1.3744

Hedge Rate
Hedge Reference CCY

Hedged Notional 

(in thousand)

Exposure 

(in thousand)

Option 

Ratio

Evolution 

in %

Hedge 

Ratio

EURUSD
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Hedging Performance 

Hedge Reference CCY
Hedged Notional 

(in thousand)

Countervalue 

(in K€)
Hedge Rate Budget Rate

Performance

(in thousand)

 Options 

Premium (K€) 

 All-in 

Performance (K€) 

EURCHF CHF Coiffes CHF  116 292 - 112 318 1.0354  

EURRUB Lot 1.1 Roscosmos RUB 4 498 340 - 95 600 47.0536  

AG-1 USD - 65 178  55 752 1.1691  

AL YAH 3 USD - 69 600  53 372 1.3040  

AZERSPACE 2 USD - 63 000  58 393 1.0789  

BSAT-4a USD - 57 000  53 256 1.0703  

CFH 2018 USD - 110 534  98 879 1.1179  

CFH 2019 USD - 15 290  12 491 1.2241  

CFH 2020 USD - 47 180  39 451 1.1959  

DSN-1 USD - 106 298  79 012 1.3453  

Frais Fixes USD  4 000 - 3 578 1.1180  

GALAXY 14R USD - 75 000  64 727 1.1587  

GSAT 11 USD - 106 000  92 557 1.1452  

GSAT 17 USD - 62 000  55 258 1.1220  

GX5 USD - 57 350  53 012 1.0818  

HELLASAT 4 USD - 118 000  95 831 1.2313  

HORIZONS-3e USD - 100 000  91 642 1.0912  

HS3-IS satellite USD - 109 000  95 338 1.1433  

HYLAS 4 USD - 75 500  54 959 1.3738  

Intelsat 37e USD - 127 000  96 463 1.3166  

INTELSAT 39 USD - 95 000  87 827 1.0817  

JCSAT-17 USD - 99 000  86 082 1.1501  

KOREASAT 7 USD - 72 300  53 723 1.3458  

O3B-F4 USD - 84 000  74 948 1.1208  

O3B-F5 USD - 81 750  72 917 1.1211  

ONEWEB USD - 720 300  625 046 1.1524  

ONEWEB DSA USD - 89 219  74 585 1.1962  

ONEWEB_DSA2 USD - 3 791  3 483 1.0884  

SES 12 USD - 96 340  77 202 1.2479  

SES 15 USD - 18 660  15 000 1.2440  

SGDC USD - 125 900  92 540 1.3605  

Sky BRASIL USD - 119 000  86 567 1.3747  

Soyouz Lot 2.2 USD  59 749 - 51 602 1.1579  

Soyuz Lot 2.1 USD  285 129 - 237 580 1.2001  

STAR ONE D2 USD - 78 000  69 718 1.1188  

T-16 SATELLITE USD - 103 000  88 363 1.1656  

TELKOM 3S USD - 72 000  55 285 1.3023  

USD Coiffes USD  107 038 - 93 956 1.1392  

VEGA Batch 3 USD  25 854 - 21 398 1.2082  

VIASAT-2 USD - 115 000  101 476 1.1333  

VIASAT-3X USD - 125 000  90 950 1.3744  

EURUSD
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Detailed analysis  
by currency 
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EURCHF - Synthesis 

0.0

116.3

1.0354

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

140.0

M
ill

io
n

s

Exposure Hedged Notional Hedge Ratio Hedge Rate

EURCHFGlobal Hedge Position: Synthesis EURCHFCHF



8 

EURCHF - CHF Coiffes 

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

TO
TA

L

Se
tt

le
d

O
u

tS
ta

n
d

in
g

Ja
n

 2
0

1
8

Fe
b

 2
0

18

M
ar

 2
0

1
8

A
p

r 
2

0
18

M
ay

 2
0

1
8

Ju
n

 2
0

1
8

Ju
l 2

0
1

8

A
u

g 
2

0
18

Se
p

 2
0

18

O
ct

 2
01

8

N
o

v 
2

0
1

8

D
ec

 2
0

1
8

Ja
n

 2
0

1
9

Fe
b

 2
0

19

M
ar

 2
0

1
9

A
p

r 
2

0
19

M
ay

 2
0

1
9

Ju
n

 2
0

1
9

Ju
l 2

0
1

9

A
u

g 
2

0
19

Se
p

 2
0

19

Total Notional Settled Notional Total Outstanding Outstanding Notional Hedge Rate

CHF Coiffes EURCHFCHF



9 

EURRUB - Synthesis 
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EURRUB - Lot 1.1 Roscosmos 
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EURUSD - Synthesis 

0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0

1
.1

6
9

1
1

.3
0

4
0

1
.0

7
8

9
1

.0
7

0
3

1
.1

1
7

9
1

.2
2

4
1

1
.1

9
5

9
1

.3
4

5
3

1
.1

1
8

0
1

.1
5

8
7

1
.1

4
5

2
1

.1
2

2
0

1
.0

8
1

8
1

.2
3

1
3 1
.0

9
1

2
1

.1
4

3
3

1
.3

7
3

8
1

.3
1

6
6

1
.0

8
1

7
1

.1
5

0
1

1
.3

4
5

8
1

.1
2

0
8

1
.1

2
1

1
1

.1
5

2
4

1
.1

9
6

2
1

.0
8

8
4

1
.2

4
7

9
1

.2
4

4
0

1
.3

6
0

5
1

.3
7

4
7

1
.1

5
7

9
1

.2
0

0
1

1
.1

1
8

8
1

.1
6

5
6

1
.3

0
2

3 1
.1

3
9

2
1

.2
0

8
2

1
.1

3
3

3
1

.3
7

4
4

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40-880.0

-680.0

-480.0

-280.0

-80.0

120.0

320.0

M
ill

io
n

s

Exposure Hedged Notional Hedge Ratio Hedge Rate

EURUSDGlobal Hedge Position: Synthesis EURUSDUSD



12 

EURUSD - AG-1 
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EURUSD - AL YAH 3 
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EURUSD - AZERSPACE 2 
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EURUSD - BSAT-4a 
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EURUSD - CFH 2018 
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EURUSD - CFH 2019 
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EURUSD - CFH 2020 

1.1959 1.1959 

1.2134 
1.1892 

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40 (50,000,000)

 (45,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (35,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

Total Notional Settled Notional Total Outstanding Outstanding Notional Hedge Rate

CFH 2020 EURUSDUSD



19 

EURUSD - DSN-1 
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EURUSD - Frais Fixes 

1.1180 1.1180 

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

 -

 500,000

 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 3,500,000

 4,000,000

 4,500,000

Total Notional Settled Notional Total Outstanding Outstanding Notional Hedge Rate

Frais Fixes EURUSDUSD



21 

EURUSD - GSAT 11 
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EURUSD - GSAT 17 
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EURUSD - GX5 
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EURUSD - HELLASAT 4 
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EURUSD - HORIZONS-3e 
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EURUSD - HS3-IS satellite 
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EURUSD - HYLAS 4 
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EURUSD - Intelsat 37e 
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EURUSD - INTELSAT 39 
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EURUSD - JCSAT-17 
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EURUSD - KOREASAT 7 
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EURUSD - O3B-F4 
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EURUSD - O3B-F5 
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EURUSD - ONEWEB 
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EURUSD - ONEWEB DSA 
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EURUSD - SES 15 
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EURUSD - SGDC 
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EURUSD - Sky BRASIL 

1.3747 1.3747 

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

1.60 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

Total Notional Settled Notional Total Outstanding Outstanding Notional Hedge Rate

Sky BRASIL EURUSDUSD



40 

EURUSD - Soyouz Lot 2.2 
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EURUSD - STAR ONE D2 
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EURUSD - T-16 SATELLITE 
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EURUSD - USD Coiffes 
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EURUSD - VEGA Batch 3 
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EURUSD - VIASAT-2 
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EURUSD - VIASAT-3X 

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

1.60 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

TO
TA

L

Se
tt

le
d

O
u

tS
ta

n
d

in
g

Fe
b

 2
0

18

M
ar

 2
0

1
8

A
p

r 
2

0
18

M
ay

 2
0

1
8

Ju
n

 2
0

1
8

Ju
l 2

0
1

8

A
u

g 
2

0
18

Se
p

 2
0

18

O
ct

 2
01

8

N
o

v 
2

0
1

8

D
ec

 2
0

1
8

Ja
n

 2
0

1
9

Fe
b

 2
0

19

M
ar

 2
0

1
9

A
p

r 
2

0
19

M
ay

 2
0

1
9

Ju
n

 2
0

1
9

Ju
l 2

0
1

9

A
u

g 
2

0
19

Se
p

 2
0

19

O
ct

 2
01

9

Total Notional Settled Notional Total Outstanding Outstanding Notional Hedge Rate

VIASAT-3X EURUSDUSD



49 

Sébastien Rouzaire 

s.rouzaire@kerius-finance.com 

 
 

 
 

www.kerius-finance.com 

 

2013-12-04 

 

KERIUS Finance Suisse SARL 

Rue Cardinal Journet 27,  

1217 Meyrin - Genève, Suisse 

 

Tel : + 41 22 566 40 52 

 
 

RC Genève, numéro fédéral: CH-660-2330011-1 

 

 
 

 
KERIUS Finance SAS 

17 rue Dupin,  

75006 Paris, France 

 
Tel: +33 1 83 62 27 61 

RC Paris: 520 300 948 

Immatriculé au Registre Unique des Intermédiaire en Assurance, 
Banque et Finance (ORIAS) sous le n°13000716 au titre des 
activités de Conseiller en Investissements Financiers, enregistré 
auprès de l’Association Nationale des Conseils Financiers-CIF, 
association agréée par l’Autorité des Marchés Financiers . 

 
 



50 

AVERTISSEMENT - DISCLAIMER 

Ce document a été préparé à l’usage des services financiers du Client. Ce document ou son contenu ne doivent pas être 
communiqués ou diffusés en externe sans l’accord préalable écrit de KERIUS FINANCE . 

 

Pour ce document, KERIUS FINANCE a été amenée à utiliser des informations et données chiffrées fournies par le Client. KERIUS 
FINANCE a pris ces données en compte sans réaliser de procédure d’audit et n’émettra en conséquence aucune opinion sur leur 
fiabilité. Ce document ne constitue pas une documentation contractuelle des transactions éventuellement décrites, ni une 
recommandation ou une sollicitation de mettre en place les transactions décrites. Tout Client intéressé par ce type de 
transactions ou procédure doit mener ses propres analyses pour vérifier l’adéquation à ses besoins, ainsi que les conséquences, 
notamment fiscales et comptables. Il lui appartient également de prendre les dispositions nécessaires à la mise en œuvre des 
décisions qu’il aura prises.  

Ni KERIUS FINANCE ou ses administrateurs ou employés ne pourront être tenus responsables des conséquences de l’utilisation de 
ce document ou de la mise en place, totale ou partielle, par le client, des idées ou opérations décrites. 

 

 

This document has been prepared for the Finance department of the Client. It must not be communicated or published 
externally without prior written consent of  KERIUS FINANCE  

 

For this document, KERIUS FINANCE used information and data provided by the Client. The Client agrees that KERIUS FINANCE 
took this information into account without auditing them or checking their accuracy and, as a consequence, without producing 
any opinion on their reliability. Please note that this document does not constitute a contractual documentation of the 
transactions or processes that may be described, nor a recommendation or solicitation to enter into the transactions or processes 
described herein.  If the Client is interested in setting up this type of transactions or processes, the Client should conduct his own 
analysis of the suitability to his needs.  The Client must also verify the consequences of his decisions, including accounting and 
fiscal  aspects. The Client is also responsible for the implementation of his decisions. 

Neither  KERIUS FINANCE nor its directors and employees accept liability for any loss or damage resulting from the use of this 
document and expressly excludes all liability in respect of any implication of the described ideas or transactions on the Client’s 
own specific particulars. 
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